asset under IAS 38, from cash flows from operations
to cash flows from investing activities. The Company has determined that this error was material to
the previously issued consolidated
financial statements and as such, has restated its consolidated financial statements, as applicable.

ii. Adjustment on accounting for 2023 Warrants
The Company is correcting an error in the fair value recorded for the
2023 exercises of warrants issued in connection with the private placement financing
in 2023 (“2023 Warrants”). The correction
 resulted in an increase in the share capital and net financial expenses in the restated consolidated financial
statements.

The
effects of the restatements on the affected financial statement line items are as follows:

Adjustments to consolidated statements
of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2022 - Restatement

   Year ended December 31,

2022 (as
reported)

(i) Cash flow
reclassification

2022 (as
restated)

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities
Net loss   (175,644)   —   (175,644)
Adjustments for:   —

Proceeds from sale of digital assets earned   158,674   (158,674)   —
Net change in cash related to operating activities   36,250   (158,674)   (122,424)

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities
Proceeds from sale of digital assets earned   —   158,674   158,674
Net change in cash related to investing activities   (155,011)   158,674   3,663

Adjustments
to consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2023 - Restatement

   Year ended December 31,

2023 (as
reported)

(i) Cash flow
reclassification

(ii) 2023
Warrants

2023 (as
restated)

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities
Net loss   (104,036)   —   (4,886)   (108,922)
Adjustments for:

Net financial expenses   32,308   —   4,886   37,194
Proceeds from sale of digital assets earned   129,309   (129,309)   —   —

Net change in cash related to operating activities   23,598   (129,309)   —   (105,711)

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities
Proceeds from sale of digital assets earned   —   129,309   —   129,309
Net change in cash related to investing activities   (58,343)   129,309   —   70,966

25   Page

BITFARMS
LTD.
NOTES
TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Restated)
(Expressed in thousands of U.S.
dollars, except data relating to number of PPE, shares, warrants and digital assets - audited)

NOTE 3: BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION
(Continued)

e. Restatements (Continued)

Adjustments to consolidated statements of financial position as of
December 31, 2023 - Restatement

As of

December 31,   Adjustment
As of

December 31,

2023 (as
reported)

(ii) 2023
Warrants

2023 (as
restated)

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   530,123   4,886   535,009
Contributed surplus   56,622   —   56,622
Revaluation surplus   2,941   —   2,941
Accumulated deficit   (294,924)   (4,886)   (299,810)
Total equity   294,762   —   294,762

Adjustments
to consolidated statements of profit or loss and comprehensive profit or loss for the year ended December 31, 2023 - Restatement

   Year ended December 31,

2023 (as
reported)

(ii) 2023
Warrants

2023 (as
restated)

Operating loss   (72,129)   —   (72,129)

Net financial expenses   (32,308)   (4,886)   (37,194)
Net loss before income taxes   (104,437)   (4,886)   (109,323)

Income tax recovery   401   —   401
Net loss and total comprehensive loss   (104,036)   (4,886)   (108,922)

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Change in revaluation surplus - digital assets, net of tax   9,242   —   9,242
Total comprehensive loss, net of tax   (94,794)   (4,886)   (99,680)
Loss per share
Basic and diluted   (0.40)   (0.02)   (0.42)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted   262,237,117   —   262,237,117

26   Page

BITFARMS
LTD.
NOTES
TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Restated)
(Expressed in thousands of U.S.
dollars, except data relating to number of PPE, shares, warrants and digital assets - audited)

NOTE 4: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires Management
to undertake judgments, estimates and assumptions about recognition and

[…]

of digital assets from cash flows from operations to cash flows from investing activities.

The errors were corrected in the Restated Financial
Statements.

ii. Accounting for 2023 Warrants
The Company also corrected an errors identified
 in its accounting for the 2023 exercises of warrants issued in connection with the private placement
financing in 2023 (“2023 Warrants”).
 The correction resulted in an increase in the share capital and net financial expenses in the Restated Financial
Statements.

 47   Page

BITFARMS LTD.
Management’s Discussion & Analysis (Restated)
(In U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)

15. RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The effects of the restatements on the affected
financial statement line items are as follows:

Adjustments to consolidated
statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2022 - Restatement

   Year ended December 31,

   2022 (as reported)
(i) Cash flow

reclassification   2022 (as restated)

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities
Net loss   (175,644)   —   (175,644)
Adjustments for:

Proceeds from sale of digital assets earned   158,674   (158,674)   —
Net change in cash related to operating activities   36,250   (158,674)   (122,424)

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities
Proceeds from sale of digital assets earned   —   158,674   158,674
Net change in cash related to investing activities   (155,011)   158,674   3,663

Adjustments to Consolidated
statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2023 - Restatement

   Year ended December 31,

   2023 (as reported)
(i) Cash flow

reclassification

(ii) 2023
Warrants
exercise

adjustment   2023 (as restated)

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities
Net loss   (104,036)   —   (4,886)   (108,922)
Adjustments for:

Net financial expenses   32,308   —   4,886   37,194
Proceeds from sale of digital assets earned   129,309   (129,309)   —   —

Net change in cash related to operating activities   23,598   (129,309)   —   (105,711)

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities
Proceeds from sale of digital assets earned   —   129,309   —   129,309
Net change in cash related to investing activities   (58,343)   129,309   —   70,966

 48   Page

BITFARMS LTD.
Management’s Discussion & Analysis (Restated)
(In U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)

15. RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Adjustments to consolidated statements of financial position as
of December 31, 2023 - Restatement

   As of December 31,   Adjustment   As of December 31,
   2023 (as reported)   (ii) 2023 Warrants   2023 (as restated)

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   530,123   4,886   535,009
Contributed surplus   56,622   —   56,622
Revaluation surplus   2,941   —   2,941
Accumulated deficit   (294,924)   (4,886)   (299,810)
Total equity   294,762   —   294,762

Adjustments to consolidated
statements of profit or loss and comprehensive profit or loss for the year ended December 31, 2023 - Restatement

   Year ended December 31,

   2023 (as reported)
(ii) 2023 Warrants

exercise adjustment   2023 (as restated)

Operating loss   (72,129)   —   (72,129)

Net financial expenses   (32,308)   (4,886)   (37,194)
Net loss before income taxes   (104,437)   (4,886)   (109,323)

Income tax recovery   401   —   401
Net loss and total comprehensive loss   (104,036)   (4,886)   (108,922)

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Change in revaluation surplus - digital assets, net of tax   9,242   —   9,242
Total comprehensive loss, net of tax   (94,794)   (4,886)   (99,680)
Loss per share
Basic and diluted   (0.40)   (0.02)   (0.42)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted   262,237,117   —   262,237,117

For additional information on the financial statements
restatement, refer to Note 3e of the Restated Financial Statements.

 49   Page

BITFARMS LTD.
Management’s Discussion & Analysis (Restated)
(In U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)

16. INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

A. Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Management, under the supervision of the Chief